Purchase Mandate would result in the purchase of up to 154,116,426 Shares.

(i) 	 Assuming that the Shares Purchases were made by the Company by way of Market Purchases at the
Maximum Price of S$0.0221 which is five per cent. (5%) above the average of the closing prices of the
Shares over the five (5) Market Days preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which transactions in the
Shares were recorded, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 154,116,426
Shares is approximately S$3.4 million.

21

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

On this assumption and assuming that all the Shares purchased by the Company are held in treasury, the
impact of the Shares Purchases by the Company undertaken in accordance with the proposed Shares
Purchase Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year
ended 31 December 2023 is as follows:

 GROUP  COMPANY
Before
Shares

Purchase

After
Shares

Purchase

Before
Shares

Purchase

After
Shares

Purchase
(S$‘000) (S$‘000) (S$‘000) (S$‘000)

As at 31 December 2023
Shareholders’ funds 82,885 79,479 52,217 48,811
Total equity 86,192 82,786 52,217 48,811
Net tangible assets (NTA)¹ 59,337 55,931 52,217 48,811
Current Assets 23,788 20,382 12,327 8,921
Current Liabilities 14,544 14,544 22,205 22,205
Working Capital 9,244 5,838 (9,878) (13,284)

Total Liabilities 57,385 57,385 22,216 22,216
Total loans and borrowings3 46,917 46,917 21 21
Number of Shares (‘000) 1,541,164 1,387,048 1,541,164 1,387,048

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 3.85 4.03 3.39 3.52
Earnings per Share2 (cents) 0.072 0.080 (0.290) (0.322)
Gearing3 0.54 0.57 - -
Current ratio4 1.64 1.40 0.56 0.40

Notes:
(1)	 NTA equals total assets less total liabilities and intangible assets (including goodwill).
(2)	 EPS is calculated based on the profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the Company for continuing and discontinued operations over

the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2023.
(3)	 Gearing equals total bank borrowings, leases and hire purchase creditors for the Group and Company respectively, divided by total

[…]

(ii)	 Assuming that the Shares Purchases were made by the Company by way of Off-Market Purchases
pursuant to an equal access scheme at the Maximum Price of S$0.0252, which is one hundred and
twenty per cent. (120%) of the average of the closing prices of the Shares over the five (5) Market Days
preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded, the maximum
amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 154,116,426 Shares is approximately S$3.9 million.

On this assumption and assuming that all the Shares purchased by the Company are held in treasury, the
impact of the Shares Purchases by the Company undertaken in accordance with the proposed Shares
Purchase Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year
ended 31 December 2023 is as follows:

 GROUP  COMPANY
Before
Shares

Purchase

After
Shares

Purchase

Before
Shares

Purchase

After
Shares

Purchase
(S$‘000) (S$‘000) (S$‘000) (S$‘000)

As at 31 December 2023
Shareholders’ funds 82,885 79,001 52,217 48,333
Total equity 86,192 82,308 52,217 48,333
Net tangible assets (NTA)¹ 59,337 55,453 52,217 48,333
Current Assets 23,788 19,904 12,327 8,443
Current Liabilities 14,544 14,544 22,205 22,205
Working Capital 9,244 5,360 (9,878) (13,762)

Total Liabilities 57,385 57,385 22,216 22,216
Total loans and borrowings3 46,917 46,917 21 21
Number of Shares (‘000) 1,541,164 1,387,048 1,541,164 1,387,048

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 3.85 4.00 3.39 3.48
Earnings per Share2 (cents) 0.072 0.080 (0.290) (0.322)
Gearing3 0.54 0.57 - -
Current ratio4 1.64 1.37 0.56 0.38

Notes:
(1)	 NTA equals total assets less total liabilities and intangible assets (including goodwill).
(2)	 EPS is calculated based on the profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the Company for continuing and discontinued operations over

the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2023.
(3)	 Gearing equals total bank borrowings, leases and hire purchase creditors for the Group and Company respectively, divided by total